MALACAÑANG Manila

1515 LS071

PMS LIBRARY

BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE PHILIPPINES

MEN 9485

:.

::

••

PROCLAMATION NO. 380

AMENDING PROCLAMATION NO. 363, DATED AUGUST 24, 2000, WHICH IS THE MALANGAS COAL MINES RESERVATION, SITUATED IN PAYAO, ALICIA, IMELDA, SIAY, DIPLAHAN AND BAYOG, ZAMBOANGA DEL SUR, ISLAND OF MINDANAO

WHEREAS, the technical descriptions of the boundaries of Parcels I and II of Proclamation No. 363 contain inaccuracies;

WHEREAS, as a result of the inaccuracies in Parcel I a portion of the townsite of Imelda, Zamboanga del Sur, previously excluded from Proclamation No. 528, dated February 26, 1969, by Proclamation No. 233, dated February 29, 1988, is again a part of the reserved Malangas Coal Mines Reservation, while those of Parcel II resulted to an error in the polygon closure;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon the recommendation of the Secretary of Environment and Natural Resources, and by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, I, JOSEPH EJERCITO ESTRADA, President of the Philippines, do hereby amend the technical descriptions of Parcels I and II of Proclamation No. 363, dated August 24, 2000, as follows:

PARCEL I

A parcel of land, portion of Proclamation No. 528, Malangas Coal Mines Reservation, beginning at a point marked "1" (7-40-00 N., 122-52-30 E), being N. 72⁰54' W., 16,294.39 m. from BLLM No. 1, Pls-547, Malangas Public Land Subdivision.

thence	DUE NORTH,	3,686.06 m. to point 2;
thence	DUE EAST,	11,030.40 m. to point 3;
thence	DUE NORTH,	3,686.06 m. to point 4;
thence	DUE EAST,	3,957.15 m. to point 5;
thence	DUE SOUTH,	7,372.12 m. to point 6;
thence	DUE WEST,	1,199.55 m. to point 7;
thence	DUE SOUTH,	3,686.06 m. to point 8;
thence	DUE WEST,	5,515.20 m. to point 9;
thence	DUE NORTH,	2,313.91 m. to point 10;
thence	N 42 – 00 E,	2,144.85 m. to point 11;
thence	DUE NORTH;	600.00 m. to point 12;
thence	N 39 – 52 E,	799.00 m. to point 13;
thence	N 48 - 30 W,	1,850.00 m. to point 14;
thence	S 47 – 30 W,	3,938.59 m. to point 15;
thence	DUE WEST,	5,930.74 m. to point of the beginning,
		. 8 8,

containing an area of EIGHTY THREE MILLION TWO HUNDRED ELEVEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FIFTY NINE (83,211,959) SQUARE METERS, more or less.





1

PARCEL II

A parcel of land, portion of Proclamation No. 528, Malangas Coal Mines Reservation, beginning at a point marked "1" (7-36-00 N., 122-54-00 E.), being N. 78º36' W., 13,074.64 m. from BLLM No. 1, Pls-547, Malangas Public Land Subdivision.

thence	DUE SOUTH,	3,686.05 m. to point 2;
thence	DUE WEST,	8,065.00 m. to point 3;
thence	N 78º19' W.,	579.00 m. to point 4;
thence	DUE WEST,	459.88 m. to point 5;
thence	N 58º58' W.,	700.00 m. to point 6;
thence	DUE NORTH,	590.88 m. to point 7;
thence	N 37º54' W.,	885.23 m. to point 8;
thence	S 77º08' W.,	220.00 m. to point 9;
thence	N 45º39' W.,	676.56 m. to point 10;
thence	DUE NORTH,	1,357.81 m. to point 11;
thence	DUE EAST,	11.73 m. to point 12;
thence	S 71º52'E.,	580.21 m. to point 13;
thence	N 28º03' W.,	359.58 m. to point 14;
thence	DUE EAST,	10,539.76 m. to point of beginning,

containing an area of THIRTY SEVEN MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED FORTY FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY SIX (37,845,756) SQUARE METERS, more or less.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of the Republic of the Philippines to be affixed.

Done in the City of Manila, this Duday of Suten be Lord, two thousand.

in the year of Our

- 6 :

PMS LIBRARY

Received.



SEP 2 (1 2000 Date





RONALDO B. ZAMORA Executive Secretary



By the President:

